a 7.6% minority interest in Sundance, which diluted First
Majestic’s interest in Sundance to 31.7%. Following the
completion of the Proposed Transaction and subject to
regulatory approval, First Majestic expects to distribute its
interest in First Mining Finance Corp. to its shareholders
by way of dividend in-kind.

As at December 31, 2014, the Company’s investment in
Sundance, accounted for as an investment in associate,
has a carrying value of $3.4 million and no income or loss
has been recognized on the investment during the period.

NON-GAAP MEASURES

CASH COST PER OUNCE AND TOTAL PRODUCTION COST PER TONNE

Cash costs per ounce and total production cost per tonne are non-GAAP measures used by the Company to manage
and evaluate operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units, and are widely reported in the silver
mining industry as benchmarks for performance, but do not have a standardized meaning and are disclosed in addition to
IFRS measures.

The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures to our cost of sales, as reported in our
consolidated financial statements.

(expressed in thousands of
U.S. dollars, except ounce
and per ounce amounts)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2014 Three Months Ended December 31, 2013

La
Encantada

La
Parrilla Del Toro San Martin

La
Guitarra Total

La
Encantada

La
Parrilla Del Toro San Martin

La
Guitarra Total

Cost of sales (as reported)  $ 44,873  $ 31,437

Add (Deduct): Cost of sales
for Vancouver, Europe and
intercompany elimination  (11,741)  (25)

Cost of sales (mine)  $ 7,326  $ 8,218  $ 9,371  $ 5,659  $ 2,558  $ 33,132  $ 10,134  $ 8,303  $ 5,978  $ 4,282  $ 2,715  $ 31,412

Add: Third party smelting
and refining  340  3,183  3,232  188  1,181  8,124  469  3,748  2,545  94  417  7,273

Add (Deduct): Workers
participation  319  –   –   (282)  –   37  (78)  (351)  (30)  (270)  (29)  (758)

Deduct: Other non-cash costs  (104)  (188)  (6)  (83)  (12)  (393)  (99)  (77)  (89)  (62)  (54)  (381)

Inventory changes  1,160  276  (406)  595  13  1,638  (266)  (39)  (450)  403  (65)  (417)

Total cash cost before
by-product credits (A)  $ 9,041  $ 11,489  $ 12,191  $ 6,077  $ 3,740  $ 42,538  $ 10,160  $ 11,584  $ 7,954  $ 4,447  $ 2,984  $ 37,129

Deduct: By-product credits  (11)  (6,829)  (6,675)  (1,758)  (1,626)  (16,899)  (19)  (6,499)  (2,812)  (547)  (2,502)  (12,379)

Total cash cost (B)  $ 9,030  $ 4,660  $ 5,516  $ 4,319  $ 2,114  $ 25,639  $ 10,141  $ 5,085  $ 5,142  $ 3,900  $ 482  $ 24,750

Tonnes processed  186,411  175,830  175,552  96,651  49,084  683,528  252,467  200,541  88,468  78,805  46,966  667,247

Total ounces of silver produced  788,369  646,283  817,754  592,698  229,463

3,074,567  959,312  813,090  440,397  280,490  143,680  2,636,969

Deduct: Metal
deduction ounces  (3,153)  (18,742)  (32,710)  (2,371)  (5,737)  (62,713)  (3,838)  (25,231)  (17,616)  (1,122)  (25,852)  (73,659)

Payable ounces of silver
produced (C)  785,216  627,541  785,044  590,327  223,726 3,011,854  955,474  787,859  422,781  279,368  117,828 2,563,310

Mining cost per ounce  $ 3.38  $ 4.40  $ 3.84  $ 3.13  $ 3.93  $ 3.70  $ 2.95  $ 3.11  $ 4.78  $ 5.98  $ 8.97  $ 3.91

Milling cost per ounce 5.43 5.13 4.69 4.59 3.13 4.84 5.49 4.33 5.28 6.54 6.31 5.25

Indirect cost per ounce 1.90 2.43 1.95 1.99 3.31 2.14 1.46 1.67 1.99 2.73 5.80 1.95

Total production cost
per ounce  $ 10.71  $ 11.96  $ 10.48  $ 9.71  $ 10.37  $ 10.68  $ 9.90  $ 9.11  $ 12.05  $ 15.25  $ 21.08  $ 11.11

Transport and other selling
costs per ounce 0.26 1.10 0.84 0.15 0.94 0.61 0.24 0.69 0.75 0.32 0.71 0.49

Smelting and refining costs
per ounce 0.42 5.09 4.13 0.31 5.31 2.71 0.49 4.76 6.01 0.34 3.53 2.84

Environmental duty and
royalties per ounce  0.11  0.16  0.09  0.12  0.10  0.12  –   0.14  –   –   –   0.04

Cash cost per ounce before
by-product credits (A/C)  $ 11.50  $ 18.31  $ 15.54  $ 10.29  $ 16.72  $ 14.12  $ 10.63  $ 14.70  $ 18.81  $ 15.91  $ 25.32  $ 14.48

Deduct: By-product credits  –  (10.89) (8.51) (2.97) (7.27) (5.61) (0.02) (8.25) (6.65) (1.95) (21.24) (4.82)

Cash cost per ounce (B/C)  $ 11.50  $ 7.42  $ 7.03  $ 7.32  $ 9.45  $ 8.51  $ 10.61  $ 6.45  $ 12.16  $ 13.96  $ 4.08  $ 9.66